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Dave Kubeczko - DNR

From: Dave Kubeczko - DNR
Sent: Thursday, February 06, 2014 3:53 PM
To: dave.kubeczko@state.co.us
Subject: FW: SWEPI - North Hayden 1-26 Additional BMPs

Categories: Green Category

Scan No 2106890              CPW CORRESPONDENCE and PROPOSED BMPs                 2A#400446461 
  

From: Taylor Elm - DNR [mailto:taylor.elm@state.co.us]  
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2014 11:41 AM 
To: Dave Kubeczko - DNR 
Subject: Fwd: SWEPI - North Hayden 1-26 Additional BMPs 
  
Hi Dave,  
  
Below is concurrence from Shell on a couple BMPs regarding the North Hayden 1-26 (Doc. #: 400446461). 
CPW did an onsite for this location on July 19, 2013 and discussed the BMPs that Shell included on the Form 
2A. There were two additional BMPs that weren't included, but CPW felt were important for this location. Let 
me know if there's any questions.  
  
Thanks, 
  
Taylor Elm 
Land Use Specialist, NW Region 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
0088 Wildlife Way 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 
(970) 947-2971 
taylor.elm@state.co.us 
  
  
  

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: <brenda.l.clark@shell.com> 
Date: Tue, Jan 7, 2014 at 12:06 PM 
Subject: RE: SWEPI - North Hayden 1-26 BMPs 
To: taylor.elm@state.co.us 
Cc: michael.warren@state.co.us, steve.znamenacek@state.co.us, carolm.brown@state.co.us, 
jerod.smith@state.co.us, C-Steven.Compton@shell.com 

Hi Taylor, 
  
The 2 additional BMPs are acceptable for this location.  I am assuming that CPW will communicate to COGCC the need to 
add them to the Form 2A for this proposed location.  If adding them to the Form 2A is something that we should handle, 
please advise. 
  
If you have any other questions, please let me know.   Thanks! 
  
Brenda L. Clark, P.E. , BCEE, CHMM 
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Senior Environmental Engineer ‐ US Onshore Exploration 
US OG/HO Regulatory and Environmental Team 
Shell Exploration and Production Company 
150 N. Dairy Ashford, Building A 4106, Houston, TX 77079 
Office:  832‐337‐1817 
Mobile:  713‐392‐4268 
email:  brenda.l.clark@shell.com 
  
  
  

From: Taylor Elm - DNR [mailto:taylor.elm@state.co.us]  
Sent: Friday, January 03, 2014 12:45 PM 
To: Baldrige, Anne C SEPCO-UAS/E/USON; Clark, Brenda L SEPCO-UAS/E/USON; jerod.smith@state.co.us; Carol Brown - 
DNR 
Cc: Michael Warren - DNR; Steve Znamenacek - DNR 
Subject: SWEPI - North Hayden 1-26 BMPs 
  
Hi All,  
  
This is Taylor Elm, Land Use Specialist with Colorado Parks and Wildlife. I am in the process of reviewing the 
Form 2A state permit for the SWEPI - North Hayden 1-26 well pad located on the Jimmy Dunn Gulch State 
Trust Lands.  
  
On July 19, 2013 an onsite of this location was conducted where best management practices to mitigate impacts 
to wildlife were discussed. These BMPs have been incorporated by Shell on their submitted Form 2A, although 
there were two additional measures that CPW would like to see included for this location: 
  
1. Shell will coordinate with State Land Board and gate (as agreed upon) the well pad access road from Routt 
County Road 80 to prevent public access.  
  
2. Shell will use exclusionary (wildlife and livestock) fencing to protect reclaimed areas until vegetation is 
established.  
  
If you could let me know if everyone is in concurrence on these additional BMPs, or if we need to talk them 
over further, that would be appreciated. CPW's deadline for comment on this permit is Feb. 12, 2014.  
  
  
Thank you, 
  
  
Taylor Elm 
Land Use Specialist, NW Region 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
0088 Wildlife Way 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 
(970) 947-2971 
taylor.elm@state.co.us 
  
  
  


